 56.456/1
BXN: Муфтовый трехходовой клапан; номинальное давление 16 бар
Применяется как смесительный или распределительный клапан, для непрерывного
регулирования холодной и горячей воды или воздуха. Состояние воды оценивается по
стандарту VDI 2035. В сочетании с приводами AVM 104/114/124(S) и AVF 124(S) используется в
качестве регулирующего узла, и в сочетание с AVM/AVF 124 (S) как распределительный клапан.
Переменные характеристики (линейная, равнопроцентная или квадратическая) с приводами
клапанов SUT.

2,7 1,5 2,7 2,7 BXN 040
1,8 0,8 1,8 1,8 BXN 050
Complete type code: Valve and drive each with F-variant
For F-variant, technical details and accessories, see table of valve types Valve:
For F-variant, technical details, accessories and fitting position, see Section 51 Drive:
BXN 015 F210 / AVM 114S F132 Example:
Max. permissible pressure difference across the valve at which the drive can still firmly open and
close the valve.
Δpmax[bar]=
Max. permissible pressure difference across the valve at which, in the event of a malfunction, the
drive can close the valve.
Δps    [bar]=
The pressure difference across the valve in control mode that can overcome the force of the
drive. In this mode, a reduced serviceable life can be expected. Cavitation, erosion and pressure
surges may damage the valve. The values stated apply only when the valve is fitted on the drive.
close/off
pressure
Sauter Components 7156456003  06
 BXN  56.456/3
Operation
Using an electric drive, the valve can be moved to any position. The control passage A-AB closes
when the valve spindle is extended. Using either the AVM 104(S), AVM 114(S) or AVM 124(S), the
valve can be used as a mixing valve. For use as a diverting valve, use only the AVM 124(S) or AVF
124(S) drives.
Used as a mixing valve    Used as a distribution valve
AB
B B01139
A   AB
B B01134
A
The valve spindle is fixed to the drive spindle. This enables the valve to close when used as either a
control valve or a diverting valve. It also stops the plug from flapping about in the end position and, at
the same time, hinders cavitation and erosion. Because there is no opposing spring pressure when the
valve closes, the full force of the drive is available for the permissible pressure difference.
Engineering and fitting notes
The manual adjuster (accessory) is fitted onto the valve like a drive. The connection to the valve
spindle is effected automatically when the valve is opened with the button.
The control unit can be fitted in any position except facing downwards. The ingress of condensate,
drops of water etc. into the drive should be prevented.
In order to restrain contaminants in the water (e.g. welding beads, rust particles etc.) and prevent the
spindle seal from being damaged, we recommend the employment of collective filters, e.g. for each
floor or feed pipe. The composition of the water should be in accordance with VDI 2035.
The valve and drive can be assembled without having to be set up; the drive adapts itself automatically
to the valve stroke and to the stops as soon as power is applied.
To prevent the flow of the medium fr
m being audible in quiet rooms, the pressure difference across the valve should not exceed 50% of the
stated values.
Additional technical details
Technical information
DIN EN 764, 1333 − Pressure and temperature specifications
VDI/VDE 2173 − Flow parameters
7 090011 003 − Sauter slide rule for valve sizing
7 000129 003 − Manual for slide rule
7 000675 003 − PC program for Sauter valve and drive sizing
 − Valvedim.exe
7 000477 003 − Technical manual: ‘Valves and drives’